

0d7

FILED

SID J. WHITE

OCT 7 1993

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

App 125
10-8-93

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

SHIRLEY NEAL KING,
FRANCES SHERRY CLARKE
and CHARLOTTE CLAUS,

Case No. 82,300
DCA Case No. 92-02376, Fourth District
L.T. No. 92-0316-CA-21 INDIAN RIVER

Petitioners,

v.

OLA DEAN T. ELLISON, a/k/a
OLADEAN TALLY, a/k/a OLADEAN
ELLISON, and CAROLYN ELLISON,
a/k/a CAROLYN CURTIS,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Mike Krasny
Fla. Bar No.: 044335
KRASNY AND DETTMER, P.A.
780 S. Apollo Blvd.
Melbourne, FL 32901
Tel: (407) 723-5646

Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. WHETHER SECTION 732.401(1), FLORIDA STATUTES (1991), WHICH VESTS THE REMAINDER INTEREST IN HOMESTEAD PROPERTY IN LINEAL DESCENDANTS, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL WHEN APPLIED TO DEFEAT A TESTATOR'S INTENT TO DEVISE HOMESTEAD PROPERTY EQUALLY TO ADULT STEPCHILDREN AS WELL AS ADULT LINEAL DESCENDANTS.	7
A. THE RIGHT TO DEVISE AND INHERIT PROPERTY IS A RIGHT PROTECTED BY THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	8
B. THE RESTRICTION ON A PERSON'S ABILITY TO DEVISE HOMESTEAD PROPERTY IS INTENDED TO BENEFIT ONLY A SURVIVING SPOUSE AND MINOR CHILDREN.	8
C. ONCE THE SPOUSE HAS BEEN PROTECTED WITH A LIFE ESTATE IN HOMESTEAD PROPERTY, THE STATE HAS NO LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN PROVIDING <u>ADULT</u> LINEAL DESCENDANTS WITH A VESTED REMAINDER	10
D. THE QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IS ONE OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE BECAUSE IT AFFECTS EVERY CITIZEN'S RIGHT TO DEVISE AND INHERIT PROPERTY	13
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES AND AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Barlow v. Barlow,</u> 156 Fla. 458, 23 So.2d 723 (1945)	8
<u>City National Bank of Florida v. Tescher,</u> 578 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1991).	8, 12
557 So.2d 615 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).	9
<u>Hartwell v. Blasingame,</u> 564 So.2d 543 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	12
<u>In re Estate of Finch,</u> 401 So.2d 1308, 1309 (Fla. 1981)	12
<u>In re Estate of McGinty,</u> 258 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1971)	10
<u>In re Estate of Scholtz,</u> 543 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1989) (Ehrilich, C.M., dissenting)	8
<u>In re Noble's Estate,</u> 73 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1954)	8
<u>Shriners Hospitals for Crippled Children v. Zrillic,</u> 563 So.2d 64, 67, 68, 69, 70 (Fla. 1990)	7, 10 11, 13
<u>Sun First National Bank of Polk County v. Fry,</u> 579 So.2d 869, (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	12
 <u>STATE STATUTES</u>	
Section 732.401(1), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1991)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18
Section 732.702(1), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1975)	16
Section 732.803, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	11
Section 732.803(1), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. I, Section 2, Fla. Const. (1991)	7, 13
Art. X, Section 4(c), Fla. Const. (1991)	4, 8, 9, 14, 17
